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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis 5treet
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

July 21, 2004

Mr. Barney M. Chan ‘

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2004
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Qakland, California
File No. 4070
Cambria Project No. 580-0197

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lee Douglas of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology,
Inc. has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2004 for the
above-referenced site. This report describes the second quarter 2004 activities and results as well as
the anticipated third quarter 2004 activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 420-3305.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

N

Matthew A. Meyers
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachment:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2004

ce: Mr. Lee Douglas, Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94612 (2 copies)
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INTRODUCTION

6 On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced site.
Presented below are the second quarter 2004 activities and results, and the anticipated third quarter

2004 activities.

| In addition, it presents a surnmary of historical hydrochemical data, including this event. Figure 1
displays the groundwater elevation and hydrochemical data. Table 1 contains groundwater level
measurements, calculated groundwater elevation data, and historical hydrochemical data. Appendix
A contains the field data sheets for this monitoring event. Appendix B contains the analytical
laboratory report. Appendix C contains the GeoTracker delivery confirmation documentation.

SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On April 5, 2004, Cambria gauged depth-to-water and inspected the groundwater
monitoring wells for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Groundwater samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-7.

Prior to sampling, groundwater levels and SPH thickness were gauged/measured in the wells within
approximately 45 minutes to evaluate groundwater elevation and flow patterns at the site. To facilitate
groundwater sampling, Cambria purged three well-casing volumes of groundwater prior to sampling.
Cambria recorded groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature, and evaluated reading stabilization.
Groundwater samples were collected using clean, disposable bailers and were decanted into the
appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. Samples were labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed water-based ice at or below 4 degrees Celsius and

transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolne
(TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015C, and
benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
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Method 8021B by MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California, a California-certified
laboratory. The analytical laboratory report is included as Appendix B. The analytical data has been
submitted to the GeoTracker database (Appendix C).

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected on April 5, 2004,

groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast with a gradient of 0.006 feet per foot (Figure

1). The gradient is consistent with historical data. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are
e presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbons were detected in four of the six wells

sampled this quarter. The maximum TPHg concentration was detected in up- and cross-gradient well

MW-6 at 24,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L). The maximum benzene concentration was detected in
well MW-2 at 1,600 pg/L. No hydrocarbon compounds were detected in the groundwater samples
from wells MW-5 and MW-7. MTBE was not detected in any well (Figure 1, Table 1).
|
|

Feasibility Testing

Upon receiving an approval letter from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department
(ACEHD), Cambria performed the proposed feasibility testing described in our August 12, 2003 Work
Plan Addendum — Proposed Feasibility Testing. In order to evaluate the effectiveness of a soil vapor
extraction and/or air sparge system at the site, Cambria performed a one-day pilot test on October 4,
2003. Feasibility test procedures, observations, results, and complete evaluation were described in
Cambria’s Feasibility Test Report, dated April 22, 2004,

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge the site wells, inspect the wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from
| all wells niot containing SPH. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA
| Method 8015C, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE is detected by EPA Method
| 8021B, the MTBE concentration will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260B. TFollowing field

activities, Cambria will tabulate the data, contour groundwater elevations, and prepare a quarterly

groundwater monitoring report.
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Corrective Action Activities

Following the Alameda County Environmental Health Department’s approval of recommended
remedial activities in the Feasibility Test Report, Cambria will commence activities to remediate the

site.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contours and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map — April 5, 2004
@ Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix C — GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well 1D Date Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
(Toc) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) (ng/L) {png/L) {ug/L) (gL} (Lg/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 127271994 19.42 9.83 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.25 3/6/1995 20.69 9.04 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.73 T/L1/1995 2065 9.16 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.51 5/10/1996 20.80 9.01 ND ND ND ND ND -

10/2/1996 21,35 346 - - - - - -
2/28/1997 20.57 9.24 - - - . - -
9/16/1997 21.50 331 - - - - - -
2/5/1998 20.91 8.90 - - - - - -
8/11/1998 20.50 931 B - - - - -
2/8/1999 21.42 8.39 - - - . . -
2/24/1999 22,99 6.82 - - - - - -
3/3/1999 20.84 8.97 - - - . - R
3/10/1999 20.89 8.92 - - . - - -
31771959 20.84 8.57 - - - - - .
5/4/1999 20.80 2.01 - - - - - -
712071999 21.25 8.56 - - - - - -
107571999 21.37 8.44 - B - - - -
1/7/2000 2165 316 - - - - - .
4/6/2000 21.05 8.76 <50 “0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <50
7/31/2000 21.13 8.68 - - - - - -
10/3/2000 21.69 312 - - - - - .
1/12/2001 22.00 7.81 - - - - . -
4/11/2001 22.16 765 - - - - -
7642001 22.57 7.24 - - - - -
10/25/2001 22.71 7.10 - - - . -
3/4/2002 22.53 728 - - - - -
471872002 22.81 7.00 - - . R -
/972002 23295 6.86 - - - - -
10/4/2002 23.13 6.68 - - - - -
1/12/2003 22.05 7.76 - - - - -
4/21/2003 21.17 3.64 . - - - -
3275 742172003 21.39 11.36 - - - - -
10/2/2003 21.64 11.11 - - - - -
1/15/2004 21.10 11.55 - - - - - .
4/5/2004 21.20 1155 - - - - - -
MW.2 12/2/1994 19.50 7.60 61,300 3,000 3,900 160 4,500 -
27.10 3/6/1995 18.49 8.61 98,000 8,400 16,000 2,000 2,600 -
27.40 7/14/1995 18.45 8.95 38,000 3,100 7.500 940 3,700 -
5/10/1996 18.56 B.84 63,000 7,400 16,000 1,500 6,000 -
10/2/1996 12.15 825 21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1,600 -
2/28/1997 18.43 8.97 39,000 3,700 9,600 450 4,200 ND
9/16/1997 19.26 814 29,000 3,300 5,800 690 2,900 <620
2/5/1998 18.66 8.74 10,000 1,000 2,000 170 860 <330
81111998 18.41 899 12,000 1,200 2,300 260 1,400 300
2/8/1999 19.84 7.56 5,500 740 1,200 150 780 60
2/17/1999 18.94 8.46 - - - - - .
2/24/199% 20.76 .64 - - - - - -
3/3/1999 18.55 8.85 - - - - . R
3/10/1999 20,74 .66 - - - - - -
3/17/1999 18.57 8.83 - - . . - -
5/4/1999 18.55 8.85 90,000 4,200 21,000 1,600 10,000 560
712071999 1898 842 28,000 2,100 3,700 500 4,200 <RG0
10/5/1999 19.10 8.30 11,000 870 180 30 1,400 <110
1/7/2000 15.41 7.99 15,000 1,300 2,100 440 1,800 <14
4/6/2000 18.80 8.60 17,000 1,800 3,100 500 2,200 <30
13112000 18.87 8.33 177,000 1,500 2,700 430 2,100 <200
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
| Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

§ Well ID Date Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
| roc) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) {ug/L) {ng/L) (ng/L} (ng/L) {pgl) (ng/L)
| MW-2 10/3/2000 19.45 795 27,000 2,500 4,000 660 2,900 <50
| fcont'd} 1/12/2001 19.80 7.60 25,000 2,700 4,100 670 3,000 <200
| 4/11/2001 20.03 7.37 97,000 9,500 21,000 2,200 7,900 <200
| /6720011 20,19 721 3,500 500 150 11 420 <5.0
10/25/2001 20.35 7.05 3,800 620 230 70 400 <50
3/472002 20.37 7.03 46,000 7,300 12,000 870 3,200 <500
4/18/2002 20.15 725 68,000 5,100 8,900 1,100 4,000 <1,000
7/9/2002 2109 6.31 1,000 200 8.9 0.67 82 <10
10/4,2002 2128 8.12 270 100 34 0.53 10 <50
1/12/2003 20.39 6.81 67,000 7,600 13,000 1,400 5,600 <500
| 4/21/2003 19.98 742 78,000 7,700 12,000 1,900 6,900 <500
| 30.40 7/21/2003 20.08 10.32 1,800 360 16 <3.0 190 <50
10/2/2003 2041 9.99 4,000 790 110 60 350 <50
1/15/2004 19.93 10.47 8,100 6.1 23 44 530 <50
4/5/2004 18.99 11.41 14,000 1,600 2,100 550 2,500 <500
MW-3 12/2/1994 22.15 7.35 394,000 1,200 ND 1,800 4,000 -
29.50 3/6/1995 20,09 9.16 21,000 400 150 24 62 -
29.25 71171995 19.59 9.57 12,000 ND 10 16 99 -
29.56 5/10/1996 20.24 9.32 8,600 ND 76 16 84
10/2/1996 20.90 8.66 11,000 ND 7.4 19 92 -
27281997 2012 9.44 6,000 ND 4.4 17 88 50
9/16/1997 2097 8.59 6,500 (.5 0.69 1.2 6.7 <5.0
2/5/199% 20.39 9.17 3,400 <05 6.3 15 86 <63
8/11/1998 19.95 9.61 2,700 <5 35 32 12 <10
2/8/1999 20.58 898 6,100 <0.5 8.1 18 80 <140
| 21711999 20.53 9.03 - - - - - -
% 2/24/1999 22.53 7.03 - - - - - -
; 313/1999 20.28 928 - - - - - -
| 31071999 2245 711 - - - - - -
| 3/17/1959 2026 530 - - - - - -
i 5/4/1999 2024 932 11,000 <2 <2 98 144 <10
| 712041959 20.68 888 11,000 <0.5 31 13 38 <R0
10/3/1999 20.81 8.75 31,000 62 <0.5 21 170 <G
14772000 21.09 847 13,000 <0.5 <2 21 140 <80
4/6/2000 2048 9.08 5,300 15 14 .8 60 <30
7312000 20,62 894 7.100 35 1.0 12 66 <5.0
10/3/2000 21.13 8.43 8,000 <0.5 33 1§ 70 <40
1/12/2001 21.45 8.11 (1,000 4.3 6.7 1 73 <70
4/11/2001 21.69 7.87 10,000 <0.5 <0.5 i1 65 <10
7/6/2001 21.60 7.96 13,000 53 1.6 11 58 <5.0
1072572001 21.70 7.86 11,000 <0.5 3.0 15 70 <10
3/4/2002 21.65 7.91 1,900 1.3 0.8 <0.5 15 <5.0
4/18/2002 21.77 779 1,500 1.0 0.97 1.3 38 <5
7972002 22108 7.53 13,000 6.8 37 13 59 <50
10/4/2002 2215 741 8,400 <10 <10 <10 42 <100
1/12/2003 21.13 543 9,000 9.5 5.1 8.5 46 <90
4/21/2003 2063 8.93 10,000 <50 <5.0 8.5 32 <50
32.56 742172003 20.68 11.88 2,600 <25 <2.3 7.4 14 48 (<1.0)
107212003 2099 11.57 12,000 <50 <50 10 40 <%0
1/15/2004 20,74 11.82 13,000 37 41 - 78 930 <50
4/5/2004 20,59 11.97 4,500 <1.7 <17 <17 12 <17
MW-4 51019596 16.98 831 14,600 ND 1,200 720 3,100 -
25.29 10/2/19%6 17.65 7.64 12,004) ND 650 580 2,200 -
2/2811997 16.80 8.49 13,000 ND 1,100 750 2,700 110
Q171997 17.93 7.36 13,000 <2.5 820 750 2,900 <190
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTRE
rec) Water (ft} _Elevation (ft} (gl g/l {ne/L) (/L) {ug/l) (ug/L)
MW-4 2/5/1998 16.78 8.51 13,006 <1.0 690 690 2,900 <170
fcont'd} B/11/1998 16,59 870 15,000 <5 360 520 1,900 280
2/8/1999 17.10 819 9,800 <5 680 770 2,200 300
| 2/24/1999 18.95 6.34 - - - - . -
3/3/1999 16.80 3.49 - - « - - -
3/10/1999 16.86 843 - - - - - -
3/17/199% 16.82 8.47 - - - - - -
1 5/4/1999 16.86 8.43 11,000 46 600 620 1,960 <100
‘ 7/20/199% 17.30 7.99 13,000 <0.5 470 7.0 2,000 <150
\ 10/5/1999 17.43 7.86 18,000 44 720 800 2,100 <120
‘ 1/7/2000 17.78 7.51 18,000 <2 30 990 2,700 <30
‘ 4/6/2000 17.17 8.12 8,000 3 390 530 1,300 <10
| 7/31/2000 17.21 8.08 6,200 13 170 460 850 <10
10/3/2000 18.00 729 14,000 42 820 730 2,000 <50
1/12/2001 1820 7.0% <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <3.0
4/11/2001 18.31 6.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7462001 18.35 6.94 470 23 1.6 0.81 43 <5.0
10/25/2001 18.47 6.82 110 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 33 <5.0
3/4/2002 18.43 6.86 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
4/18/2002 18.61 6.68 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7792002 19.50 579 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
10/4/2002 19.83 5.46 310 20 29 13 16 <0.5
1/12/2003 16.07 622 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <3.0
4/21/2003 18.71 6.58 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2829 Tr2L72003 1831 943 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0
10/2/2003 .02 9.27 59 0.78 <0.5 1.1 0.91 <54
1/15/2004 18.68 9.6] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/512004 17.41 10.88 6,200 29 250 4560 730 <100
MW-5 5/10/1996 14.60 7.37 ND ND ND ND ND -
21.97 10/2/1996 £5.25 6.72 ND ND ND ND ND -
2/28/1997 14.31 7.66 ND ND WD ND ND ND
9111997 15.18 679 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2/3/1998 13.64 8.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/11/1998 [3.92 8.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/8/1959 14.19 7.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/24/1999 [6.18 579 - - - - - -
3/3/1999 14.23 7.74 - - - - - -
3/10/1999 £432 7.65 - - - - - -
3/17/1999 [4.25 7.72 - - - - - -
5/4/1999 14.41 7.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7420/1999 14.44 7.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5.0
10/5/1999 1479 7.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <5.0
1/7/2000%* 1523 6.74 - - - - - -
4/6/2000 14.74 7.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0
7/31/2000 14.52 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/3/2000 15.37 6.60 <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
171272001 15.70 6.27 6,400 13 280 450 1,100 <40
4/11/2001 1578 6.19 <50 <(Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
71612001 15.97 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
‘ 10/25/2001 16.05 5.92 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <(}.5 <50
‘ 3/412002 16.21 5.76 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1 4/18/2002 16.59 5.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30
77912002 16,64 503 170 1.0 0.65 2.1 40 <15
10/4/2002 17.14 4.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTRBE
T0C} Water (f) _Elevation (ft) (ng'l) {ng/l) (neL) (ng/L) ue/l) (nel)
MW-§ 1/12/2003 16.58 5.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <50

{eont'd) 4/21/2003 15.90 6.07 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
24.99 72172003 16.03 8.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50

10/2/2003 16.33 8.66 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
171572004 162t 8.78 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/5/2004 15.01 9.98 <5} <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-6 /3072003 19.60 11.39 68,000 950 6,000 2,400 10,000 <1,000
30.99 7/2172003 19.67 11.32 120,000 170 1,400 1,100 10,000 <1,000
10/2/2003 19.97 11.02 16,000 16 200 38 1,800 <100
1/15/2004 19.55 11.44 14,000 48 51 94 1,100 <50
4/5/2004 19.17 11.82 24,000 180 200 430 1,800 <500

MW-7 6/30/2003 21.40 11.71 170 <0.5 21 20 87 <50

3311 7/2172003 21.44 11.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50
10/2/2003 21.73 11.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

1/15/2004 21.57 11.54 <40 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

4/5/2004 20.84 12.27 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

Trip Blank 01/12/01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <5.0
4/11/2001 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

7/6/2001 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <5.0

3/4/2002 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50

10/2/2003 - - <50 <025 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

Notes and Abbreviations:

TOC = 1op of casing elevalions in feet above mean sea level

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 802t B, and by EPA Method 8260 in parenthesis

pg/L = micrograms per liter

<n = Not detected in sample above n pg/L

ND = Not detected

Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Piers Environmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoting Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995,
respectively.

Sampling no longer required in weil MW-1 per September 17, 1996, ACDEH letter to Douglas Parking.

On July 31,2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, Califomia surveyed monitoring wells using a benchmark in the top of the curb near the SW
retuzn of the NW corner of 34th and Broadway

Sec laboratory analytical report for the laboratory's TPH chromatogram description notes.
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

Well ID | Time DTP - DTW Depth to Product | Amountof | Casing | Comments
' ' Bottom Thickness Product Diam.
| Removed
M-t [1Zeo 12U 26 z"
Mw-L [Tt 18-11 |26.7¢ 2"
Muw % {240 o054 | 2646 7"
M -4 V215 |14\ | 2802 "
MuW-5 \Log \$mof |74.32 "
M- 6 [1.2¢ \q .17 |25\ A
M- 1tiyo > .24 |lDAL 7V

Project Name: E e ;I a% S ?x\tl waJ

Techﬁician: ’r.“&m‘ wJe‘_& -

CHAL TN AT ATID GO EDD MEUNERICE ANTY FIFT TYWETRI DVGW MONTTORING. WPD

Project Number/Task: 2 8O ‘[ o\~ D62

Date: 4/5”04




CLAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

'roject Name: fy, .o facke ag Cambria Mgr: & 2 WellID: gy &

roject Number: sgu-pig 1 Date: LJ(-[ =y [-O 2| Well Yield:

site Address: : Sampling Method: Well Diameter: o 0 pve

T2\ Websty 54

':L . . Technician(s): —
ey, (e Aisgesabole baaile, 1

mitial Depth to Water: [ &, 0\

Total Well Depth: <L ¢ 3}

Water Column Height: ﬁ 0y

Volume/ft:

AL

1 Casing Volume: | “—f 3

3 Casing Volumes: 'Jr it

Did Well Dewater?: \&D

Totat Gallons Purged: g

Purging Deviccﬁm\”\’ Jo 1Y

Start Purge Time: |, 0O

Stop Purge Time: \. L2

Total Time: { 4 A

Wel Diam. Volume/f {gallons)
Tasing Volume = Water colurn beight x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
: 4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °Cy (uS)
LS (.G 290 R igs +00
1L > (&.3 G A TO
s S (a. ] ¢ 4% = g &
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time | Container | Preservative "~ Analyles Analytic
Type Method
V.10 3uoo net
23

MU~y

WTEMPLATEW CRM S\FELOVWELLS AMPL WPD
A5M 5731494




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

'roject Name: . Cambria Mgr: Well ID: <

Dougles, facks ng _ C"JIH M- >
roject Number: ggu-piq 1 Date: 1S Well Yield:

gu-ol4 __4(SloH
site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5 B pve
12y Websher St
. . Technician(s): —

Aony, (e Aisgosalele laaile, __TE
nitial Depth to Water: Ze> 5 7 | Total Well Depth: 72 & (& Water Column Height: é ) [ (
Volume/ft: 0.1 1 Casing Volume: &5 < '\ 3 Casing Volumes: 7/ 41 %

Did Well Dewater?. £} o

Total Gallons Purged: "%

Purging Device: A}sgah\”\' J( L.'.\,el

Start Purge Time: |, 5O

Stop Purge Time! | ! SRV

Total Time: \U, Al A

Well Diam. Volumefft {gallons
“asing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume C) (uS)
s l 2.7 éﬁé__ zc‘é{,
1L %0 T 1€ .G &. .13 e
R =3 (% 3 &.19 =
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
" 3ve ne
-2 |4 fgfow | V50 |V ‘

INTEMPLATENFORMS\FELDVWELLS AMFY WFD
4SM 33193




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name: 60“&\“:_ G ns Cambria Mgr: B C_;! \_I Well ID: 29,5~ '—(-
roject Number: sgu-p)g 7 Date: q-! g[oq Well Yield:
site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: o I pve

12\ Websiu St

Technician(s): TF

a).\ﬁ\&ﬂb\} C Q

nitial Depth to Water: { 7] ,<])

Total Well Depth: 2.4 . 2. %

Water Column Height: “ R

L3

Volume/ft:

0./

1 Casing Volume: { Q.4

3 Casing Volumes: &' € 7]

Purging Device: §, ¢ y a(‘_\”\, Je L (e2 Did Well Dewater?: M o Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: . 27 0¢> Stop Purge Time: =2 * {+ Total Time: (Yo'~
Well Diam. Volume/ft {galions)
“asing Volume = Water columa height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
. . . ]
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume cO) * (uS)
210 4 \4_& AR- VN &
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L.
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
’ 3voe Hey
mu-t s ey [2 722

L TEMPLATEFORMSWWIELDVWELS SAMI? WPD
ASM 531734




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

roject Name: N\, V.o Bl ns Cambria Mgr: B é—! \._I WellID: a9, é
roject Number: §gyp-p1q 1 Date: Y ( < fO 2| Well Yield:
site Address: " Sampling Method: Well Diameter: o O pve
1 Websh

. . Technician(s):
axk-\ﬁkﬂ(\% CR D\l&ﬂnsa\zm ‘ TF

mitial Depth to Water: (1 —

Total Well Depth: 7 T\ &

Water Column Height: ? %3

Y olumclft:

0-1L

~—

1 Casing Volume: ‘ . 1C

3 Casing Volumes: § . 74

Purging Device: 1o po q,\oo‘g }t \n:.!ef

Did Well Dewater?”:  \\ &

Total Gallons Purged: f—f—-

Start Purge Time: -2 .40

Stop Purge Time: "' « Y

Total Time: | o a o~

Well Diam. Volume/ft (galions)
sasing Volume = Water column beight x Volume/ ft. 2 .16
4" 0.65
i 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)
1.3%¢ i‘ Zo 4 C.1s 625
1' Yo 1.5 4.5 £ 9% 104
2 4 4 WY £.92 7720
Fe = mg/L. ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
' 2.0 | 3voo wey
mu-b (4 lsha

MTEMPLATEWORMS\FIELIAWELL S AME2.WFD
ASM 5315




WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

'roject Name: o Ve faiXine Cambna Mgr: él\._l Well ID: /"N\)*'“—l
2 - X
roject Number: sgu-p|q 1 Date: _ Ll—/ < ' ou Well Yield:
site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: o 0 pve

120 Webshu S

ao»k-\&ﬂb\} Ca

A; 500 Qm\zl_f_w ¢

nitial Depth to Water: “2.¢ .24

Total Well Depth: 7 % .9 §

Technician(s): T ,l_:

Water Column Height: 9, [ C

Volume/ft:

0-1t

1 Casing Volume: { . Z 4

Did Well Dewater”: + o

3 Casing Volumes: 2, Q& 1K
Total Gallons Purged: 4_+ w

Purging Device: yiq ¢ \n\'k\“'(hl

Fi

Start Purge Tune: '3 " 6 g Stop Purge Time:  &,* (4 Total Time: [\{ AL A
Well Diam. Yolume/ft (galions)
“asing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fL 2" 0.16
4 0.65
o 1.47
Time Casing Femp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
2 1O {5 7 7.0 €. L\ 2 XUD
LN 2. S | €70 C =do
3,70 % 4 1 0.5 A Y BAS.S
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
p ' 3Ivoo wey
ML 1 u({‘?/o'{; 3.8

FATEMPLATEAFORMSWIEL DAWELL S AMP? WPD
A5M $31094




o CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM

'roject Name: ) oo Aagl o CambriaMgr: C_;! % Well ID: 5.~ 7
‘roject Number: sgu-p|q 1 Date: Y- [ < [ ou Well Yield:

site Address: o Sampling Method: Well Diameter: o 0 pve
T2\ WebsYu

AR . . Technician(s): ——
:L\@\am&g (< Alspesabele boale, TF

nitial Depth to Water: [ﬁ_?, AR Water Column Height: é,., 1Y

0.1

Purging Device: 1o po Q&.L Je L.:Ae;
Start Purge Time: 4,°, 2,0

Total Well Depth: -7 <5 "\

Volume/ft: I Casing Volume: 3 Casing Volumes: 5 7¢|

. Oo<
N o

Stop Purge Time: =2,! o

Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged: "%

Total Time: VAR

Well Diam. Volume/f (gallons)
“asing Volume = Water column beight x Volume/ fu. 2 016
ry 065
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)
' 3¢ | 9.4 C.T% %)Y
% .. -}—D —z ' i - ﬂ 6 [ ] E (
T > (4.6 % 1) FA L’
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO =" mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
3.0 | 3voe ey

Mmu- 2.

[ slet

IMTEMPLATEWFORMSWIEL DVWELL SAMP2 WED
4SM 573194




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report




110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #580-0197/068; Date Sampled:  04/05/04
Douglass Parking -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  04/06/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  04/12/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/12/04

WorkOrder: 04040066
April 12, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #580-0197/068; Douglass Parking project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any guestions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

150 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mesampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #580-0197/068, Date Sampled: 04/05/04
Douglass Parking -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 04/06/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 04/08/04

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/08/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0404066
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XKylenes DF | % 88
001A Mw-2 W 14,000,a ND<500 1600 2100 550 2500 100 | 98.6
00ZA MW-3 W 4500,b,m ND<17 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 12 33| 113
003A MW+ W 6200,2 ND<100 29 250 450 730 10 | 105
004A MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 100
005A MW-6 W 24,000,a,h,1 ND<500 180 900 430 1300 1006 | 104
006A | MW-7 w ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 1 101
i
i
|
I
I !
: I
Reporting Limit for DF =13 W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pgl
NI means not detected ator - . o . o .
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mabile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that dees not appear o be derived from gascline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheea, CA 94553-3360
é MecCampbell Analytical, Ine, Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mainfimccampbell.com

. QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

| Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0404066
EPA Methad: SWa021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlID: 11008 Spiked Sample ID: 0404055-012A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD iLCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
B pg/L i -pélL % Rec. % Rec. 7 % RPD | % Rec. : % Rec. % RPD .L.ow High h
'VI"VPH(l;tre;qE B ND 60 108 107 0.206 101 99.6 .81 70 130
MTBE ND LG 7 a1.4 9.6 0.211 7 105 111 . 5.96 - 70 130
Benzene ND Lo llﬂtr 112 0.963 112 119 6.03 70 130 ]
Teluene ND 14] 106 108 1.69 106 i 9T 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND lOV 7 7115 115 0 1 o . ]ﬂl5 ” 491 70 130
Xylengs - 7 ND 30 1037 1 107 317 7 96 100 4.08 7 70 N ”130
. Y85 ] 97.1 ___"1_0_“ - 105 105 0 105 106 . 0.867 1 70 o 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
|

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {M3-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: &) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spikea, or by if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(bkex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = naot enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentraticn in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix er
analyte content.

{
DHS Certification No, 1644 QA/QC Officer




O4Yo4Y0ks

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, TURN AROUND TIME: 0 0 Q
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 ”
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax; (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? é Yes [} No
| Report To: & . Bill To: L,-\_ML,.; YN Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o )
50¢  Hollis Street &8 - A REE 3
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail; A@\\MA Ngabc - S AT z W
Tele: SI0 Y ler- oo e Fax: 510-> 2 |sia 3 ki
Project #: 542 - U}‘i}fﬁ')e% Project Name: ’bmq [q_,‘,} Ceos k__,m\ 2 b E": = o w
Project Location: [ AR @ N 2 p % g g ; 2 § ph
Sampler Signature: ™ )., (- § S § Q Sl e - 5 e
7 METHOD 2 7 8/5; |@ ol & a2l |=
| SAMPLING g | MATRIX | orporrven | 212(512] |2 |88 2 ]
? ol £ 1 HHHHESEEHEHEEBERE
S = | 121 212|51818:818 =155
_SAMPLE [D LOCATION 5] E ElE 222 |2igi2iz|Z] 2188 :
(Field Point Name) o . 21 8 I - Q1213|286 SlRI~Iclwnlg <—L
ate Time = b &t e Wl R g Ard | 212 1L 5]~ st
O | &12|3)512\2| 222 2l E 212 305 E| 2|5 5 5|5 2|E 3 ) §
* | & B2 5B|0]L]F é Ola|Fidle |5 6|5 & &=535|C N
2 154 [7.50 |3 lsopl IR x
T Mu-3 \.so | [ |x X | x ¥ ¥
A M - Y 2. 125 X ¥ | X X
A TMw - e | || |« SR K
'1— ;E ] w-§L 2050 | S % % | K ¥
AL )
00D COND Iy
EAT- S y /
ECHLORINATED} IN LABS X
HRESERVATION
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Rcmarks
T‘—’i g, €5 n, ( —A \ iR '—”{.;(x:-( 5O % e A \_. N G -"‘*ﬂ Qe E W_‘ \ \)—‘L B, \'L"') .
R ;7&;-_ o | wade | Lo eewsible Debeckbon Ui
MO 16 e | iz , C Uk L cn
Relmc}ﬁ ﬂe By: ' . Dage: }rr_r_:g:, | Received By: ‘ Q e:»x\Lv"W‘- !5 LA MT%L u— o) i‘ XL
éf ‘/ K . ‘} J;*/( :{f/ /"” Lﬁf\ /\/_\M ——




McCampbell Anslytical, Ine CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '
é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

~_|(925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0404066

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Gretchen Helimann TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #580-0197/068; Douglass Parking 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 4/6/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 4/6/04

T _ o Requested Tests (See iégend belbﬁvi o

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 4[5 | 6 | 7 18 | 9 10!l 11 ] 12 13| 14 [15

0404066-001 Tmwz | water  [4/504350:00AM| [ A i .

l0404066-002 MW-3 | Waler | 4/5/04 1:50:00AM| [T A

0404066-003 |  Mw4 | Water |4/5/04220:00AM| []. A ) j

0s04066-004 | MW-5 “Water | 4/504 1:20:00AM | [] 1 A ]

0404066-005 MW | Waler  |4/5042:50:00AM| 11 A ; ;

0404066-006 MW7 | Waler |4/5043:25:00AM | []| A | g {

Test Legend:

[ —ememexw | 20 4] 5 |
K D w2 EETR 4 o 15) o

Prepared by: Sonia Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




APPENDIX C

GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uptoad EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2720846831
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/12/2004 2:11:05 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2004, GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY Regional Board - Case #; 01-0151

1721 WEBSTER ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

OAKLAND, CA 94612 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4070
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

2720846831 2nd Qtr 2004, GW Analytical Data Q2 2004

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Matt Meyers 711212004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIQNS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED SWB021F
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- SW8021F REQUIRES ETBE TQ 8E TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED
| - SWEQ21F REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED
‘ - SWBG021F REQUIRES DCAL12 TO BE TESTED
|

A b

- SW8021F REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

0A/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LABE BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
; - MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
| - BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

oo oo

e S 4

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=206083CAMBRIA%2DEM 7/12/2004




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

| WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

| MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%

; SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

| BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

- == =<

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTE SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=206083CAMBRIA%2DEM  7/12/2004




| Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submittect!

Submittat Title: 2nd Qtr 2004, GW Depth Data for 1721 Webster St.,
T Oakland

Submittal Date/Time: 7/12/2004 2:21:18 PM

Confirmation
Number: 3914581120

Back to Main Menu

| Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=133491CAMBRIA%2DE...  7/12/2004




